participating holders of membership units in Holdings 90% of the amount of savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state and local income tax
that the Combined Entity actually realizes as a result of the utilization of certain tax attributes. In addition, concurrent with the Closing,
the Combined Entity entered into a stockholders agreement (the “Stockholders Agreement”) with certain equity holders of the Combined
Entity relating to the voting for directors of the Combined Entity and containing certain lock-up restrictions, as well as a registration
rights agreement that provides customary registration rights to certain equity holders of the Combined Entity.

Table of Contents

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2021

(in thousands)

   Roman   Transaction
DBDR CompoSecure Accounting   Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  15 $  12,236 $  45,000 a $  31,083

   (8,456) b
   (150,207) c
   236,290 d
   (8,273) e
   (2,064) f
   (34,522) h
   (188,936) l

Accounts receivable, net   —   33,368   —   33,368
Inventory   —   26,489   —   26,489
Prepaid and other current assets   225   861   —   1,086

Total current assets   240   72,954   18,832   92,026
Property and equipment   23,947   —   23,947
Right of use asset   —   5,511   —   5,511
Marketable securities held in trust   236,290   —   (236,290) d   —
Deferred tax asset   —   —   27,746 i   27,746
Deposits and other assets   —   5,340   (4,794) g   546

Total assets $  236,530 $  107,752 $  (194,506) $  149,776
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE STOCK AND

STOCKHOLDERS’/MEMBERS’ EQUITY/(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $  — $  4,147 $  22,661 h $  26,808
Accrued expenses   2,470   13,817   (2,064) f   14,223
Advance from related parties   168   —   (168) e   —
Current portion of lease liabilities   —   1,105   —   1,105
Current portion of long-term debt   —   24,000   —  —   24,000

Total current liabilities   2,638   43,069   20,429   66,136
Long-term debt, net of deferred finance costs   195,054   157,404 b   347,998

   (1,860) b
   (2,600) h

Line of credit   —   15,000   —   15,000
Warrant liability   36,739   —   —   36,739
Deferred underwriting fees   8,105   —   (8,105) e   —
Lease liabilities   —   4,995   —   4,995
Other liabilities   —   —   21,950 i   69,399

   47,449 k
Total liabilities   47,482   258,118   234,667   540,267

Class A common stock subject to possible redemption   236,191   —   (236,191) l   —
Members’ capital

Member’s contributions  —  —  —
Accumulated deficit  —  (150,366)  (34,000) b  (184,366)

Total members’ capital  —  (150,366)  295,264  144,898
Non-controlling interest  —  —  (329,264) j  (329,264)
Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Class A common stock  —  —  1 a  1

 2 d
Class B common stock  1  —  —  7

6 n
Additional paid-in-capital  —  —  44,999 a  61,722

 236,189 d
 (4,794) g

 (54,583) h
 (47,449) k
 47,255 l
 (47,144) m

 (6) n
Accumulated deficit  (47,144)  —  (150,207) c  (144,411)

 5,796 i
 47,144 m

Total stockholder’s/member’s equity (deficit)  (47,143)  (150,366)  (192,982)  (390,491)
Total liabilities, redeemable stock and stockholders’/ members’

equity/(deficit) $  236,530 $  107,752 $  (194,506) $  149,776

Table of Contents

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations for the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Roman   Transaction
DBDR CompoSecure Accounting   Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined
Net Sales

Net sales $  — $  260,586 $  — $  260,586
Cost of sales   —   127,959   —   127,959

Gross profit   —   132,627   —   132,627
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   —   48,669   —   48,669
Operation and formation costs   189   —   —   189

Total operating expenses   189   48,669   —   48,858
(Loss) income from operations   (189)   83,958   —   83,769

Other (expense) income
Interest income (expense)   —   (5,266)   (10,059) a   (15,325)

Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account   23   —   —   23
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account   1   —   —   1
Unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (3,811)   —   —   (3,811)
Unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (715)   —   —   (715)

Transaction costs – warrants   (650)   —   —   (650)
Amortization of deferred financing costs   —   (877)   (873) a   (1,750)

Other income, net   —   —   —   —
Total other (expense) income   (5,152)   (6,143)   (10,932)   (22,227)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (5,341)   77,815   (10,932)   61,542
Income tax (expense) benefit   —   —   (2,738) b   (2,738)
Net (loss) income   (5,341)   77,815   (13,670)   58,804

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   —   50,157 c   50,157
Net (loss) income attributable to CompoSecure, Inc. $  (5,341) $  77,815 $  (63,827) $  8,647

Income (loss) per share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   5,601,728   80,793,585
Basic net income (loss) per share $  (0.21)   $  0.11
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   5,601,728   85,529,564
Diluted net income (loss) per share $  (0.21)   $  0.10
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted Class A common

Stock subject to possible redemption   19,250,109   —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common Stock subject to

possible redemption $  (0.21)   —

Table of Contents

36

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations for the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Roman   Transaction
DBDR CompoSecure Accounting   Pro Forma

(Historical) (Historical) Adjustments Combined
Net Sales

Net sales $  — $  192,648 $  — $  192,648
Cost of sales   —   87,074   —   87,074

Gross profit   —   105,574   —   105,574
Operating expenses:

Selling, general and administrative   —   33,347   —   33,347
Operation and formation costs   3,338   —   —   3,338

Total operating expenses   3,338   33,347   —   36,685
Loss (income) from operations   (3,338)   72,227   —   68,889
Other (expense) income

Interest income (expense)   —   (7,635)   (7,544) a   (15,179)
Interest income on marketable securities held in Trust Account   75   —   —   75
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   —   —   —
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (9,284)   —   —   (9,284)
Unrealized gain (loss)loss on change in fair value of warrant liabilities   —   —   —   —
Transaction costs – warrants   —   —   —   —
Amortization of deferred financing costs   —   (1,195)   (694) a   (1,889)
Other income, net   —   —   —   —

Total other (expense) income   (9,209)   (8,830)   (8,238)   (26,277)
(Loss) income before income taxes   (12,547)   63,397   (8,238)   42,612

Income tax (expense) benefit   —   —   (2,273) b   (2,273)
Net (loss) income   (12,547)   63,397   (10,511)   40,339
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   —   —   34,729 c   34,729
Net (loss) income attributable to CompoSecure, Inc. $  (12,547) $  63,397 $  (45,240) $  5,610

(Loss) income per share
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic   5,789,000   80,793,585
Basic net (loss) income per share $  (0.45)   $  0.07
Weighted average shares outstanding, diluted   5,789,000   85,529,564
Diluted net (loss) income per share $  (0.45)   $  0.07
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted Class A common

Stock subject to possible redemption   22,290,037   —
Basic and diluted net loss per share, Class A common Stock subject to

possible redemption $  (0.45)   —

Table of Contents

37

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

[…]

consideration a redemption cannot result in net tangible assets being less than $5,000,001. Management determined that the Class A
common stock issued during the Initial Public Offering can be redeemed or become redeemable subject to the occurrence of future events
considered outside the Company’s control. Therefore, management concluded that the redemption value should include all shares of
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption, resulting in the Class A common stock subject to possible redemption being equal
to their redemption value. As a result, management has noted a reclassification error related to temporary equity and permanent equity.
This resulted in a restatement of the initial carrying value of the Class A common stock subject to possible redemption with the offset
recorded to additional paid-in capital (to the extent available), accumulated deficit and Class A common stock.

Table of Contents

ROMAN DBDR TECH ACQUISITION CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

F-34

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s financial statements is reflected in the following table.

As Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Balance Sheet as of November 10, 2020 (audited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption $ 190,280,971 $ 34,119,029 $ 224,400,000
Common stock $ 335 $ (335) $ —
Additional paid-in capital $ 6,303,578 $ (6,303,578) $ —
Accumulated deficit $ (1,304,542) $ (27,815,116) $ (29,119,658)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 5,000,004 $ (34,119,029) $ (29,119,025)

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020 (audited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption $ 196,595,514 $ 39,595,686 $ 236,191,200
Common stock $ 389 $ (389) $ —
Additional paid-in capital $ 10,339,715 $ (10,339,715) $ —
Accumulated deficit $ (5,340,678) $ (29,255,581) $ (34,596,259)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 5,000,005 $ (39,595,684) $ (34,595,681)

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption $ 205,526,716 (30,664,484) 236,191,200
Common Stock $ 301 (301) —
Additional paid-in capital $ 1,408,601 (1,408,601) —
Accumulated deficit $ 3,590,522 (29,255,581) (25,665,059)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 5,000,003 (30,664,483) (25,664,480)

Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2021 (Unaudited)
Common stock subject to possible redemption $ 183,871,069 52,320,131 236,191,200
Common Stock $ 513 (513) —
Additional paid-in capital $ 23,064,036 (23,064,036) —
Accumulated deficit $ (18,065,118) (29,255,581) (47,320,699)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) $ 5,000,010 (52,320,131) (47,320,121)

Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) for the Period from August 21,
2020 (Inception) Through December 31, 2020 (Audited)

Sale of 23,156,000 Units, net of underwriting discounts and offering expenses 206,911,197 (206,911,197) —
Common stock subject to redemption 196,595,514 (196,595,514) —
Accretion for Class A common stock to redemption amount — (29,279,949) (29,279,949)

Condensed Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) for the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2021 (Unaudited)

Accretion for Class A common stock to redemption amount — — —
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) (34,595,681) 8,931,200 (25,664,481)

Conde